

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA**

THE CALIFORNIA VALLEY MIWOK  
TRIBE,  
11178 Sheep Ranch Road  
Mountain Ranch, CA 95246

THE TRIBAL COUNCIL,  
11178 Sheep Ranch Road  
Mountain Ranch, CA 95246

YAKIMA DIXIE,  
11178 Sheep Ranch Road  
Mountain Ranch, CA 95246

VELMA WHITEBEAR,  
213 Downing Drive  
Galt, CA 95632

ANTONIA LOPEZ  
P.O. Box 1432  
Jackson, CA 95642

MICHAEL MENDIBLES,  
P.O. Box 1432  
Jackson, CA 95642

EVELYN WILSON  
4104 Blagen Boulevard  
West Point, CA 95255

ANTOINE AZEVEDO,  
4001 Carribee Court  
North Highlands, CA 95660

Plaintiffs,

v.

KEN SALAZAR, in his official capacity as  
Secretary of the United States Department of  
the Interior,  
United States Department of the Interior

**Case No. 1:11-CV-00160-RWR**

**Hon. Richard W. Roberts**

1849 C Street, N.W.  
Washington, D.C. 20240  
LARRY ECHO HAWK, in his official  
capacity as Assistant Secretary-Indian Affairs  
of the United States Department of the Interior,  
Department of the Interior  
1849 C Street, N.W.  
Washington, D.C. 20240

MICHAEL BLACK, in his official capacity as  
Director of the Bureau of Indian Affairs within  
the United States Department of the Interior,  
Bureau of Indian Affairs  
MS-4606  
1849 C Street, N.W.  
Washington, D.C. 20240

Defendants.

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

I.	INTRODUCTION .....	1
II.	FACTS .....	3
	A. The Tribe and Its Tribal Membership Has Been Indisputably Defined Throughout United States' Relations with the Tribe. ....	4
	1. The Non-Member Plaintiffs Were Never Recognized as Tribal Members in the Tribe's Early History .....	4
	2. The United States Once Again Did Not Recognize the Non-Members in the 1966 Final Agency Action.....	4
	3. The 1966 Final Agency Action to Disallow the Non-Members to Participate in the Tribe Withstood Judicial Scrutiny in 1971 and Again in 1993. ....	5
	4. In 1998, The Tribe Organized itself With the Enactment of Resolution #GC-98-01 and Was Recognized By the BIA As Being Comprised of Five Members: Yakima Dixie, Silvia Burley, Rashel Reznor, Anjelica Paulk and Tristian Wallace. ....	6
	5. The BIA Recognized the Legitimacy of Resolution #GC-98-01 in Two Final Agency Actions Dated February 4, 2000 and March 7, 2000.....	7
	B. Because Plaintiffs Have Never Been Recognized as Members, They Resort to Mischaracterizing and Misrepresenting Findings By Federal Courts and the Federal Government In a Desperate Attempt to Assert a Membership Interest Where None Exists .....	8
	1. Preliminarily, Plaintiffs Have Not – and Cannot – Support Their Suggestion That the Failure of the Tribe to Organize Under the IRA Means That the Tribe Was Never Organized.....	9
	2. The BIA's 2004 Letter Refusing to Accept a Constitution Previously Submitted By the Tribe Did Not Invalidate The Tribe's Previously Established Form of Government .....	9

3.	Similarly, the BIA’s 2005 Letter Dismissing Yakima Dixie’s Appeal Did Not Eradicate, In Any Way, the Tribe’s History, Recognized Membership and Established Governmental Structure .....	11
4.	The Federal Courts’ Previous Upholding of the BIA’s Refusal to Accept the Tribe’s Proposed Constitution Did Not Equate to a Holding That the Tribe Was Not Properly Organized Or That The Tribe Did Or Should Be Comprised of Certain Members .....	12
5.	The 2006 Superintendent Decision and <i>Ledger Dispatch</i> Public Notice Represented a True Departure from the United States’ Entire History of Dealings With the Tribe and its Governing Body .....	14
6.	The IBIA Appropriately Characterized This Matter As a Tribal Enrollment Dispute and Recognized the Peculiarity of the 2006 Superintendent Decision.....	16
7.	The 2006 Superintendent Decision Was Properly Reversed Pursuant to the December 2010 and August 2011 Decisions and Consistent with Decades of Federal Indian Law and Policy .....	16
III.	ARGUMENT .....	18
A.	The Tribe is Entitled to Intervene as a Matter of Right .....	19
1.	The Tribe’s Application For Intervention is Timely.....	20
2.	The Tribe Has a Cognizable Interest in the Pending Action.....	20
3.	Disposition of this Action Could Impair the Tribe’s Ability to Protect its Interests .....	21
4.	The United States Cannot Fully Represent the Tribe’s Interests .....	22
B.	In the Alternative, the Tribe Meets the Requirements To Support Permissive Intervention.....	24

IV. CONCLUSION.....26

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

**Cases**

*Appleton v. FDA*, 310 F.Supp.2d 194 (D.D.C. 2004).....24

*Arizona v. California*, 460 U.S. 49 (1978).....21

*Blake v. Pallan*, 554 F.2d 947 (9th Cir. 1977).....24

*California v. Tahoe Regional Planning Agency*, 792 F.2d 775 (9th Cir. 1986) ....23

*California Valley Miwok Tribe v. U.S., et al.*, 424 F. Supp. 2d 197  
(D.D.C. 2006) .....4, 12

*California Valley Miwok Tribe v. U.S.*, 515 F.3d 1262 (D.C. Cir. 2008).....13, 14

*California Valley Miwok Tribe v. Pacific Regional Director, Bureau of  
Indian Affairs*, 51 IBIA 103 (January 28, 2010) .....11, 16

*California Valley Miwok Tribe v. California Gambling Control  
Commission*, Case No. 37-2008-00075326-CU-CO-CTL  
(Order dated March 11, 2011) .....15

*Canadian St. Regis Band of Mohawk Indians v. State of NY*,  
573 F. Supp. 1530 (N.D.N.Y.1983).....15

*Conoco, Inc. v. Shoshone and Arapahoe Tribes*,  
569 F. Supp. 801 (D.Wyo. 1983).....25, 26

*County of Thurston v. Andrus*, 586 F.2d 1212 (8th Cir. 1978).....25

*Diamond v. District of Columbia*, 792 F.2d 179 (D.C. Cir. 1986) .....22, 23

*In re Sac & Fox Tribe of Mississippi in Iowa/Meskawaki  
Casino Litigation*, 340 F.3d 749, 763 (8th Cir.2003) .....14

*Foster v. Gueory*, 655 F.2d 1319 (D.C. Cir. 1981).....22

*Fund for Animals v. Norton*, 322 F.3d 728 (D.C. Cir. 2003).....20, 22

*Kleissler v. United States Forest Service*, 157 F.3d 964 (3d Cir. 1998).....23

*Lac Du Flambeau Band of Lake Superior Chippewa Indians  
v. Norton*, 327 F. Supp.2d 995, (W.D. Wisc. 2004) .....1

*Miami Tribe of Oklahoma v. Walden*, 206 F.R.D. 238 (S.D. Ill 2001).....1

*Mova Pharm. Corp. v. Shalala*, 140 F.3d 1060 (D.C. Cir. 1998).....19

*NAACP v. New York*, 413 US 345 (1973).....20

*New Mexico, ex rel., Energy and Minerals Dept. v. United States Dep’t of Interior*, 820 F.2d 441 (D.C. Cir. 1987) .....19, 25

*Nuesse v. Camp*, 385 F.2d 694, 700 (D.C. Cir. 1976). .....19

*Ordinance 59 Assoc. v. Babbit*, 163 F.3d 1150 (10th Cir. 1998).....21

*People for the Ethical Treatment of Animals v. Babbit*, 151 F.R.D. 6 (D.D.C. 1993).....20

*Poafpybitty v. Skelly Oil Co.*, 390 U.S. 365, 88 S.Ct. 982, 19 L.Ed.2d 1238 (1968) .....21

*Runs After v. U.S.*, 766 F.2d 347 (8th Cir. 1985).....14

*Santa Clara Pueblo v. Martinez*, 436 U.S. 49, 55-56 (1978) .....21

*Smith v. Babbit*, 100 F.3d 556 (8th Cir.1996).....14, 21

*Smoke v. Norton*, 252 F.3d 468 (D.C. Cir. 2001) .....19

*State of Florida v. United States Dep’t of the Interior*, 768 F.2d 1248 (11th Cir. 1985) .....25

*Trbovic v. United Mine Workers of America*, 404 U.S. 528 (1972) .....22

*Vann v. Kempthorne*, 467 F.Supp 2d 56 (D.D.C. 2006).....1

*U.S. v. Oregon*, 839 F.2d 635 (9th Cir. 1988).....24

*U.S. v. Wheeler*, 435 U.S. 313, 98 S.Ct. 1079, 55 L.Ed.2d 303 (1978).....14

**Federal Codes**

43 C.F.R. 4.330.1(b) .....16

25 U.S.C. § 2.....13

25 U.S.C. § 476(h) .....12, 13

**Federal Rules**

Fed. R. Civ. P. 12(b)(1).....1,2  
 Fed. R. Civ. P. 12(b)(6) .....1,2, 24  
 Fed. R. Civ. P. 19.....1  
 Fed. R. Civ. P. 24.....1  
 Fed. R. Civ. P. 24(a) .....19, 21  
 Fed. R. Civ. P. 24(a)(2).....1, 19, 24, 26  
 Fed. R. Civ. P. 24(a)(3).....19  
 Fed. R. Civ. P. 24(b) .....1, 26  
 Fed. R. Civ. P. 24(b)(2).....19, 24, 25, 26  
 Fed. R. Civ. P. 24(b)(3).....24

**Local Rules**

Local Civil Rule 7(a) .....1

**Other**

Administrative Procedures Act (“APA”).....12, 13  
 F. Cohen, *Handbook of Federal Indian Law*, 277 (1942) .....9  
 G. Fay, ed., *Charters, Constitutions, and Bylaws of the Indian Tribes of North America* (1967).....9  
 Indian Reorganization Act .....4, 12, 13  
 Rancheria Act, Pub. L. No. 85-671, 72 Stat. 619 (1958).....5  
 T. Hass, United States Indian Service, *Ten Years of Tribal Government Under I.R.A. 18, 30* (1947) .....9
